

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 217 CD 2024

COMMONWEALTH CHARTER ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL,
Appellant,

v.

SUSAN SPICKA AND EDUCATION VOTERS OF PA,
Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES,
SUSAN SPICKA AND EDUCATION VOTERS OF PA

**Appeal from the Order of the Honorable John F. Cherry, Dated February 6,
2024, in the Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County at 2022 CV 7857**

Benjamin Geffen (Bar No. 310134)
Caroline Ramsey (Bar No. 329160)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
267-546-1308
bgeffen@pubintl.org
cramsey@pubintl.org

Counsel for Appellees
Susan Spicka & Education Voters of PA

Dated: July 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Procedural History2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. This Court Should Affirm Based on the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s
 Decision in *Central Dauphin*.....6

 1. Following *In Camera* Review, the Trial Court Correctly Found that the
 Redacted Records Do Not Contain Any Personally Identifiable Information
 Exempt from Disclosure6

 2. Parent Handwriting Is Not Personally Identifiable Information Under
 FERPA8

 3. CCA’s Attempt to Distinguish These Records from the Records in *Central
 Dauphin* Fails.....12

 B. A Requester is Entitled to Access Public Records, Not Just Agency-Created
 Summaries of Records13

 C. Following Redaction of the Records, There is No Information Implicating
 the Constitutional Right to Privacy.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowling v. Pa. Emergency Management Agency,
No. AP 2009-0128 (Pa. OOR Apr. 17, 2009).....16

Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Hawkins, 286 A.3d 726 (Pa. 2022)..... passim

City of Allentown v. Brenan, 52 A.3d 451 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012)12

Commonwealth v. Puksar, 951 A.2d 267 (Pa. 2008).....9

Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Cole, 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....15

Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. Miller, 232 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2020).....6

Grine v. Cnty. of Centre, 138 A.3d 88 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016) 14, 15

Hunsicker v. Pa. State Police, 93 A.3d 911 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....12

In re Casale, 517 A.2d 1260 (Pa. 1986)18

In re Melamed, 287 A.3d 491 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)8

McKelvey v. Pa. Dep’t of Health, 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021)8, 17

Office of Governor v. Davis, 122 A.3d 1185 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)8

Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.,
148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)..... 17, 18

United States v. Doe, 457 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1972).....18

United States v. Mara, 410 U.S. 19 (1973).....18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C § 1232g.....13

65 P.S. § 67.3027, 12

65 P.S. § 67.70114

65 P.S. § 67.706 7, 8, 15

65 P.S. § 67.7088

65 P.S. § 67.130812

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 10, 11, 13

34 C.F.R. § 99.317

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, § 117
